Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges.....   15.3x   24.8x   19.2x   8.4x   N/A

- ----------------------
* The Company had no fixed charges for the period June 7, 1993 (date of
incorporation) through December 31, 1993.

  The ratios of earnings to fixed charges have been computed based on the
Company's continuing operations by dividing total earnings available for fixed
charges, excluding capitalized interest, by total fixed charges. Fixed charges
consist of interest, expense on debt, dividends on preferred shares and that
portion of rent expense which is deemed to be an appropriate interest factor.

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company
as of March 31, 1997, pro forma as adjusted for the purchase for cancellation by
the Company on June 27, 1997 of 700,000 common shares in the Company Purchase
and pro forma as adjusted for the consummation of the Exchange Offer. The
following data should be read in conjunction

   35

with the financial information included in the Company's March 1997 10-Q, which
is incorporated herein by reference. See "Incorporation of Certain Documents by
Reference."

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1997
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED
   PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED   TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE
   TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE   COMPANY PURCHASE AND
   AS REPORTED   COMPANY PURCHASE   THE EXCHANGE OFFER
   -----------   ---------------------   -----------------------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Bank loan.....   $ 50.0   $50.0   $ 50.0
Company obligated, mandatorily redeemable capital
 securities of a subsidiary trust holding solely
 $103,092,783.51 of the Company's 8.54% junior
 subordinated debentures due March 1, 2027.....   100.0(1)   100.0   100.0
Common shareholders' equity.....   540.3   514.2   514.2
   ------   ------   ------
   Total capitalization.....   $690.3   $664.2   $664.2
   ======   ======   ======

- ----------------
(1) This item reflects the Old Capital Securities. The Trust is a subsidiary of
   the Company and used the proceeds from the sale of the Old Capital
   Securities, for which the New Capital Securities are hereby being offered,
   to purchase $100,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 8.54% Junior
   Subordinated Debentures due March 1, 2027 issued by the Company. The Junior
   Subordinated Debentures are the sole assets of the Trust.

   MANAGEMENT